

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)	2055
Tab settings	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(ies): TX RX Systems Inc. Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:Bird Technologies Group Inc. Internal Address: Street Address: 5900 Landerbrook Road, #390 City:Mayfield Heights_State:_OH_Zip:_44124 Individual(s) citizenship Association
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: March 8, 2002	General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Delaware Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) Additional number(s) att	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) APPLICATION NO. 09/495252' tached Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Keith A. Vanderburg	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 6055 Rockside Woods Boulevard Suite 200	8. Deposit account number:
City: Cleveland State: OH Zip: 44131 DO NOT USE	
1	Holds 4-30-02 ignature Date The sheet, attachments, and documents.

05/23/2002 LHUELLER 00000080 09495252

Form **PTO-1594**

Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

40.00 OP 01 FC:581

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TX RX Systems Inc., a New York corporation with its principal place of business located at 8625 Industrial Parkway, Angola, NY 14006 ("Assignor"), owns the trademark TEMPERATURE COMPENSATION BANDPASS FILTER, having Application Number 09/495252, and Docket Number 380.999560 ("Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to assign the Trademark to Bird Technologies Group Inc., a Delaware corporation having a principal place of business located at 5900 Landerbrook Road, Suite 390 Mayfield Heights, OH 44124 ("Assignee");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark set forth herein together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said mark, including without limitation any and all rights to sue and collect damages for infringement (whether occurring before or after this Assignment) effective as of March 8, 2002.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assigner has executed this Trademark Assignment though its duly authorized representative, as of March 8, 2002.

TX RX Systems Inc.

Ву:	Cun, Ch
	Peter J. Rutkowski

Peter J. Rutkowski Its: Treasurer

STATE OF OHIO)
)
COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA)

On this 8th day of March, 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Peter J. Rutkowski to me known, and known to me to be the Treasurer of TX RX Systems Inc. who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing document by authority of Bird Electronic Corporation and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

The foregoing assignment is hereby accepted:

Bird Technologies Group Inc.

Peter I Ritkows

Its: Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF OHIO)

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

On this 8th day of March, 2002, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, personally appeared Peter J. Rutkowski to me known, and known to me to be the Chief Financial Officer of Bird Technologies Group Inc. who acknowledged that he executed the foregoing document by authority of Bird Technologies Group Inc. and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

NOTARY PUBLIC

This instrument prepared by: Keith A. Vanderburg Wegman, Hessler & Vanderburg 6055 Rockside Woods Boulevard Suite 200 Cleveland, OH 44131 (216) 642-3342 Assignor: TX RX Systems Inc.

Assignee: Bird Technologies Group Inc. Trademark Application Assignment 2 \$80.00

WEGMAN, HESSLER & VANDERBURG

A LEGAL PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DAVID J. HESSLER KEITH A. VANDERBURG PETER A. HESSLER DAVID R. KNOWLES JOHN D. KEDZIOR STEVEN E. PRYATEL RICHARD T. COYNE LAWRENCE S. CROWTHER

CHRISTOPHER A. HOLECEK JEFFREY W. KRUEGER DAVID W. HERRINGTON ANTOINETTE F. GIDEON KARL R. WETZEL DENNIS J. SICILIANO TANJA M. HOLECEK SUITE 200 6055 ROCKSIDE WOODS BOULEVARD CLEVELAND, OHIO 44131-2302

TELEPHONE (216) 642-3342

FACSIMILE (216) 642-8826

May 9, 2002

DAVIC R. BUTTON DEREK KAESGEN NATHAN E. HESSLER DONNA M. DRESP SIMON P. DEMIAN JENNIFER A. CORSO CARL D. GUM III KEVIN M. BROKAW JOHN J. GEFFERT

CHARLES R. ENNIS WILLIAM GORENC, JR. OF COUNSEL

MARTIN J. WEGMAN (1918-1977)

EMAIL ADDRESS:

kavanderburg@wegmanlaw.com

United States Patent and Trademark Office Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, DC 20231

Re: Assignments of Trademarks

- Bird Electronic Corporation to Bird Technologies Group Inc.
- TX RX Systems Inc. to Bird Technologies Group Inc.

Our File No. G-2002-0303

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed herewith are 47 Trademark Assignments and Trademark Application Assignments and accompanying Recordation Form Cover Sheets that I am submitting for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office. I am submitting the Assignments in groups categorized by like parties and filing type as set forth below. The checks for the filing fees have been grouped accordingly.

As	signment	Filing	Quantity	Filing Fee
0	Bird Electronic Corporation Bird Technologies Group Inc.	Trademark Assignment	24	4 \$960.00
	TX RX Systems Inc. Bird Technologies Group Inc.	Trademark Assignment	12	2 \$480.00
_	Bird Electronic Corporation Bird Technologies Group Inc.	Trademark Application Assign	nment 9	\$360.00
_	TX RX Systems Inc. Bird Technologies Group Inc.	Trademark Application Assign	nment 2	\$80.00

United States Patent and Trademark Office Page 2

RECORDED: 05/22/2002

May 9, 2002

Please process these Assignments in your usual manner and thereafter return to me the recorded Assignments of Trademark. I am enclosing a self-addressed stamped envelope for your use.

Please contact me immediately if you require any additional information or documentation to process this assignment.

Very truly yours,

WEGMAN, HESSLER & VANDERBURG

Keith A. Vanderburg

KAV/td

Enclosures